

No. _____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

In re WESTERN COAL TRAFFIC LEAGUE,

Petitioner.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

William L. Slover
John H. LeSeur
A. Rebecca Williams
SLOVER & LOFTUS LLP
1224 Seventeenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 347-7170
wls@sloverandloftus.com
jhl@sloverandloftus.com
arw@sloverandloftus.com

April 9, 2019

*Counsel for the Western Coal
Traffic League*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASESi

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

GLOSSARYix

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3

STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED5

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

 A. The STB’s *Fuel Surcharges* Proceeding.....5

 B. The STB’s *Cargill* Decision.....8

 C. The STB’s *Safe Harbor* ANPRM 10

 D. The STB’s Response to the STB Reauthorization Act 12

 1. STB Quarterly Reports 12

 2. Five Member Board 13

 E. WCTL’s August 2017 Petition..... 15

REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE 17

I. THE STB HAS A CLEAR DUTY TO ACT..... 17

II. THE STB HAS FAILED TO DISCHARGE
 ITS DUTY TO ACT IN A TIMELY MANNER 19

 A. The STB’s Delay is Excessive 19

B.	The STB’s Delay Contravenes Congressional Directives	20
C.	The STB’s Delay is Unreasonable in the Sphere of Economic Regulation.....	22
D.	The STB’s Delay is Not Due to Competing Agency Priorities	23
E.	The STB’s Delay is Irreparably Injuring Shippers	24
F.	The STB’s Delay is Improper	26
III.	WCTL HAS NO ADEQUATE ALTERNATIVE REMEDY	26
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17 n.4
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole,</i> 753 F.3d 1343, 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Cutler v. Hayes,</i> 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United,</i> 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17, 20, 23
<i>In re Core Commc’ns, Inc.,</i> 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC,</i> 627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>Midwest Gas Users Assoc. v. FERC,</i> 833 F.2d 341 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Auchter,</i> 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	18
* <i>Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC,</i> 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	3, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26

AGENCY DECISIONS

<i>Cargill, Inc. v. BNSF Ry.,</i> STB Docket No. 42120 (served Aug. 12, 2013)	8, 9, 10, 19, 20, 24
<i>Petition by the Western Coal Traffic League Regarding Four Regulatory Dockets,</i> STB Docket No. EP 740 (served May 17, 2018).....	16, 17, 27

* **Authorities upon which Petitioner chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.**

<i>Rail Fuel Surcharges</i> , STB Docket No. EP 661 (Notice of Public Hearing served Mar. 14, 2006)	5
<i>Rail Fuel Surcharges</i> , STB Docket No. EP 661 (served Aug. 3, 2006)	5, 6
<i>Rail Fuel Surcharges</i> , STB Docket No. EP 661 (served Jan. 26, 2007)	5, 6, 7, 11, 19, 25
<i>Rail Fuel Surcharges (Safe Harbor)</i> , STB Docket No. EP 661 (Sub-No. 2) (ANPRM served May 29, 2014)	2, 3, 10, 17, 19, 20, 24, 25

OTHER AGENCY MATERIALS

Comments of Consumers United for Rail Equity, <i>Rail Fuel Surcharges (Safe Harbor)</i> , STB Docket No. EP 661 (Sub-No. 2) (Aug. 4, 2014)	11, 12
Comments of The Nat’l Indus. Transp. League, <i>Rail Fuel Surcharges (Safe Harbor)</i> , STB Docket No. EP 661 (Sub-No. 2) (Aug. 4, 2014)	11, 12
Comments of the U.S. Dep’t of Agric., <i>Rail Fuel Surcharges (Safe Harbor)</i> , STB Docket No. EP 661 (Sub-No. 2) (Aug. 4, 2014)	11, 12
Comments of the Western Coal Traffic League, Am. Pub. Power Ass’n, Edison Elec. Inst., Nat’l Rural Elec. Coop. Ass’n, South Miss. Elec. Power Ass’n & Consumers Energy Co., <i>Rail Fuel Surcharges (Safe Harbor)</i> , STB Docket No. EP 661 (Sub-No. 2) (Aug. 4, 2014)	10, 11, 12, 18, 26
Petition by the Western Coal Traffic League to Terminate the Regulatory Freeze in Four Pending Proceedings, <i>Petition by the Western Coal Traffic League Regarding Four Regulatory Dockets</i> , STB Docket No. EP 740 (Aug. 11, 2017)	15, 16, 26
Reply Comments of the Western Coal Traffic League, Am. Pub. Power Ass’n, Edison Elec. Inst., Nat’l Rural Elec. Coop. Ass’n, South Miss. Elec. Power Ass’n & Consumers Energy Co., <i>Rail Fuel Surcharges (Safe Harbor)</i> , STB Docket No. EP 661 (Sub-No. 2) (Oct. 15, 2014)	18, 26

STB Quarterly Rep. on Unfinished Regulatory Proceedings,	
2016 First Quarter (Apr. 1, 2016).....	13, 22
2016 Second Quarter (July 1, 2016).....	13, 22
2016 Third Quarter (Oct. 3, 2016).....	13, 22, 23
2016 Fourth Quarter (Jan. 3, 2017)	13, 22
2019 First Quarter (Apr. 1, 2019).....	13 n.2, 22
STB Quarterly Status Letter to S. Comm. on Commerce, Sci. & Transp.,	
2017 Second Quarter (July 3, 2017).....	15, 23

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	
* 5 U.S.C. § 555(b).....	17, 19
5 U.S.C. § 555(e)	18
* 5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	3, 19
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	3
Hobbs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2342(5).....	3
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803 (1995).....	18, 19
§ 201 (codified at former 49 U.S.C. § 701).....	21
49 U.S.C. § 10101(15)	21
49 U.S.C. § 10702(2).....	6, 19
Surface Transportation Board Reauthorization Act of 2015,	
Pub. L. No. 114-110, 129 Stat. 2228 (2015)	12
49 U.S.C. § 1301(b).....	14
49 U.S.C. § 1301(b)(1)	15
49 U.S.C. § 1301(b)(6)	15, 23
49 U.S.C. § 1303(a)	14
49 U.S.C. § 1304 note.....	13, 21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Freight Rail Reform: Implementation of the STB Reauthorization Act of 2015: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Sci. & Transp., 114th Cong. 33 (Aug. 11, 2016) (Prepared Statement of Hon. Deb Miller, Vice Chairman, STB)</i>	14, 16, 17, 22
--	----------------

Freight Rail Reform: Implementation of the STB Reauthorization Act of 2015: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Sci. & Transp., 114th Cong. 47 (Aug. 11, 2016) (Prepared Statement of Hon. Ann D. Begeman, Member, STB).....12 n.1, 21, 22

STB Reauthorization Act of 2015: Rep. of the Comm. on Commerce, Sci., & Transp. on S. 808, S. Rep. No. 114-52 (2015)14, 21, 24
